
ORDINANCE 94-36 

AN ORDINANCE FIXING THE SALARIES OF OFFICERS OF THE POLICE AND 
FIRE DEPARTMENTS FOR THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, FOR THE 

YEAR 1995 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, 
INDIANA: 

SECTION I. That from and after the first day of January, 1995, 
pursuant to I.C. 36-8-3-3, the salary and pay schedule for the 
officers of the Fire Department of the City of Bloomington, 
Indiana, be fixed as follows, to wit: 

*Chief 
Deputy Chief 
Chief Inspector 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

Deputy Chief Inspector (Office) 
Deputy Chief Inspector (Shift) 
Inspector 
Battalion Chief 
Captain 
Sergeant 
Corporal 
Fire Fighter 1st Class 
Fire Fighter 2nd Class 
Probationary Officer 

41,703 
36,009 
32,675 
32,081 
31,895 
30,938 
31,973 
30,438 
29,338 
28,538 
28,238 
27,638 
24,938 

*Major non-tenured policy-making position 

Command and Professional Pay 
Command Pay 
Command Pay 
Hazard Material Training Officer 
Radio Technician 
Rescue Technician 
Snorkel Technician 
Engineer 
Air Mask Technician 

Longevity Rates 
After 3 years 
After 5 years 
After 10 years 
After 15 years 
After 20 years 
After 22 years 
After 25 years 

Unscheduled Duty Pay 

Mandatory Training Pay 

Holiday Pay 

Educational Pav 
1st Master Firefighter Cert. 
Each additional Certification 
Maximum dollar amount allowable 

or 5 Master Certifications 

Clothing Allotment 

600 (Headquarters Captain) 
300 (Headquarters Sergeant) 
1,200 (Above 1st Class) 
1,200 (Above 1st Class) 
1,100 (Above 1st Class) 
1,100 (Above 1st Class) 
600 (Above 1st Class) 
500 (Above 1st Class) 

9.50/week (494.) 
11.00/week (572.) 
15.00/week (780.) 
17.00/week (884.) 
19.00/week (988.) 
21.00/week (1,092.) 
22.00/week (1,144.) 

12.00 per hr. 
Minimum 2 hrs.- No maximum 

12. oo per hr. while off 
duty. Minimum 2 hrs. 
Maximum 8 hrs. 

50.00/day 

250 
100 
650 

1,250 



SECTION II. That from and after the first day of January, 1995, 
pursuant to I.C. 36-8-3-3, the salary and pay schedule for the 
officers of the Police Department of the City of Bloomington, 
Indiana, be fixed as follows, to-wit: 

POLICE DEPARTMENT 

*Chief 
Deputy Chief 
Captain 
Lieutenant 
Supervisory Sgt 

43,134 
38,125 
37,124 
35,981 
34,833 

RATES WITHIN GRADE 

GRADE DETECTIVE SPO OFFICER PROB. 
1ST CLASS OFFICER 

1 $30,650 $29,950 $29,550 $23,750 

2 $30,910 $30,210 $29,650 $23,750 

3 $31,170 $30,470 $29,750 $23,750 

4 $31,430 $30,730 $29,850 $23,750 

5 $31,690 $30,990 $29,950 $23,750 

6 $31,950 $31,250 $30,050 $23,750 

7 $32,210 $31,510 $30,150 $23,750 

8 $32,470 $31,770 $30,250 $23,750 

9 $32,730 $32,030 $30,350 $23,750 

10 $32,990 $32,290 $30,450 $23,750 

11 $33,250 $32,550 

12 $33,510 $32,810 

*Major non-tenured policy-making position 

Professional Pay 
CIRT Officer 
Officer Friendly 
Training Officer 
Evidence Technician 
Narcotics Officer 
Field Training Officer 
Canine Officer 

~ollege Education Incentive Pay 
2 Year Degree 
4 Year Degree 
Master's Degree 

3hift Pay 
Salaried employees: 
Afternoon shift 
Night shift 

Jnscheduled Duty Pay 

)lothing Allotment 

500 (Above 1st ClassfSPO) 
500 (Above 1st Class/SPO) 
500 (Above 1st Class/SPO) 
500 (Above 1st Class/SPO) 
500 (Above 1st Class/SPO) 
500 (Above 1st ClassfSPO) 
500 (Above 1st Class/SPO) 

400 
800 
1,200 

12.00/week shift premium 
14.00/week shift premium. 

19.00/hour with a 
one hour minimum 

1,175 



SECTION III. The rates shown as wages and salaries for the 
position listed above are maximum rates. 

SECTION IV. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from 
and after its passage by the Common Council and approval by the 
Mayor. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council ~ the 
Bloomington, Indiana, this -----"1...'-'---- day of ,;_\ ,,(4

1 

ATTEST: 

PATRICIA WILLIAMS,) Clerk 
City of Bloomington 

~'--BT6omlngton Common Counc1l 

City of 
1 1994. 

PRESENTED by me to/the Mayor of the City of Bloomington upon the 
'/{l<h day of -"=LI"-'r""Jl'""~"'fj------' 1994. 

PATRICIA WILLIAMS, lerk 
city of Bloomington 

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this> _ ___t~"'-..!l(._ill ___ day of ~-\.:::.~=>4---
1994. 

TOMILEA ALLISON, Mayor 
City of Bloomington 

SYNOPSIS 

This ordinance sets the maximum 1995 salary rate for all sworn 
police and fire personnel. 

;-Ptl~ 


