ORDINANCE 94-36

AN ORDINANCE FIXING THE SALARIES OF OFFICERS OF THE POLICE AND FIRE DEPARTMENTS FOR THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, FOR THE YEAR 1995

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

SECTION I. That from and after the first day of January, 1995, pursuant to I.C. 36-8-3-3, the salary and pay schedule for the officers of the Fire Department of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, be fixed as follows, to wit:

FIRE DEPARTMENT

*Chief Deputy Chief Chief Inspec Deputy Chief Deputy Chief Inspector Battalion Ch Captain Sergeant Corporal Fire Fighter Fire Fighter	Inspector Inspector ief 1st Class 2nd Class	41,703 36,009 32,675 32,081 31,865 30,938 31,973 30,438 29,338 28,538 28,538 28,238 27,638
Probationary	Officer	24,938

*Major non-tenured policy-making position

Command and Professional Pay

onana ana rioropotonar ray	
Command Pay	600 (Headquarters Captain)
Command Pay	300 (Headquarters Sergeant)
Hazard Material Training Officer	1,200 (Above 1st Class)
Radio Technician	1,200 (Above 1st Class)
Rescue Technician	1,100 (Above 1st Class)
Snorkel Technician	1,100 (Above 1st Class)
Engineer	600 (Above 1st Class)
Air Mask Technician	500 (Above 1st Class)

Longevity Rates

After 3 years After 5 years After 10 years After 15 years After 20 years After 22 years After 25 years

<u>Unscheduled</u> Duty Pay

Mandatory Training Pay

<u>Holiday Pay</u>

Educational Pay 1st Master Firefighter Cert.

Each additional Certification 100 Maximum dollar amount allowable 650 or 5 Master Certifications

Clothing Allotment

9.50/week (494.) 11.00/week (572.) 15.00/week (780.) 17.00/week (884.) 19.00/week (988.) 21.00/week (1,092.) 22.00/week (1,144.)

12.00 per hr. Minimum 2 hrs.- No maximum

12.00 per hr. while off duty. Minimum 2 hrs. -Maximum 8 hrs.

50.00/day

1,250

250

SECTION II. That from and after the first day of January, 1995, pursuant to I.C. 36-8-3-3, the salary and pay schedule for the officers of the Police Department of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, be fixed as follows, to-wit:

POLICE DEPARTMENT

*Chief	43,134
Deputy Chief	38,125
Captain	37,124
Lieutenant	35,981
Supervisory Sgt	34,833

RATES WITHIN GRADE

GRADE	DETECTIVE	SPO	OFFICER 1ST CLASS	PROB. OFFICER
1	\$30,650	\$29,950	\$29,550	\$23,750
2	\$30,910	\$30,210	\$29,650	\$23,750
3	\$31,170	\$30,470	\$29,750	\$23,750
4	\$31,430	\$30,730	\$29,850	\$23,750
5	\$31,690	\$30,990	\$29,950	\$23,750
6	\$31,950	\$31,250	\$30,050	\$23,750
7	\$32,210	\$31,510	\$30,150	\$23,750
8	\$32,470	\$31,770	\$30,250	\$23,750
9	\$32,730	\$32,030	\$30,350	\$23,750
10	\$32,990	\$32,290	\$30,450	\$23,750
11	\$33,250	\$32,550		
12	\$33,510	\$32,810		

*Major non-tenured policy-making position

Professional Pay CIRT Officer Officer Friendly Training Officer Evidence Technician Narcotics Officer Field Training Officer Canine Officer	500 (Above 1st Class/SPO) 500 (Above 1st Class/SPO)
<u>College Education Incentive Pay</u> 2 Year Degree 4 Year Degree Master's Degree	400 800 1,200
<u>Shift Pay</u> Salaried employees: Afternoon shift Night shift	12.00/week shift premium 14.00/week shift premium.
<u>Jnscheduled_Duty_Pay</u>	19.00/hour with a one hour minimum
<u>Clothing Allotment</u>	1,175

SECTION III. The rates shown as wages and salaries for the position listed above are maximum rates.

SECTION IV. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, this $\frac{\chi_{7}}{2}$ day of $\frac{\chi_{6}}{2}$, 1994.

row JIM SHERMAN, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

rui<u>n</u> LAAN PATRICIA WILLIAMS / Clerk City of Bloomington

CONTROLLER (2) MERSONTEL (2) ISRAD (1) POLICE

COPIES;

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington upon the $Agas day of \Delta uhq$, 1994.

PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Glerk City of Bloomington

280 SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this_ day of 1994.

TOMILEA ALLISON, Mayor City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This ordinance sets the maximum 1995 salary rate for all sworn police and fire personnel. FINE

LEGAL